Derivatives  Held for trading‑ ‑   Mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss (i.e.
FVTPL)

   4,189   4,189

Equity investments  Available for sale‑ ‑   Fair value through other
comprehensive income (i.e.
FVTOCI) - equity
instruments

   2,753,689   2,849,869  b)

  Held for trading‑ ‑   Mandatorily at FVTPL   257,962   257,962
Mutual funds  Held for trading‑ ‑   Mandatorily at FVTPL   3,064,633

   3,064,633

Beneficiary securities  Held for trading‑ ‑   Mandatorily at FVTPL   1,989,110   1,989,110
Pledged time deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   737,942   737,942  a)
Notes receivable, trade

receivables and other
receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   8,412,404   8,412,404  a)

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   140,530   140,530  a)

Financial Asset

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1, 2018  Reclassification

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1, 2018

Retained
Earnings Effect
on January 1,

2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1, 2018

Non-controlling
Interests
Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 5,315,894   $ -   $ -   $ 5,315,894   $ -   $ -   $ -
FVTOCI

Equity instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Add: Reclassification

from
available-for-sale
(IAS 39)

   -   2,753,689   96,180   2,849,869   30,762   21,411   44,007  b)

   -   2,753,689   96,180   2,849,869   30,762   21,411   44,007
Amortized cost
Add: Reclassification

from loans and
receivables
(IAS 39)

   -   17,764,738   -   17,764,738   -   -   -  a) and c)

   -   17,764,738   -   17,764,738   -   -   -

   $ 5,315,894   $ 20,518,427   $ 96,180   $ 25,930,501   $ 30,762   $ 21,411   $ 44,007

a) Cash and cash equivalents, pledged time deposits, notes receivable, accounts receivable, other

receivables and refundable deposits previously classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39
are classified as measured at amortized cost under IFRS 9 and assess for expected credit losses.

b) The Group elected to classify all of its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTPL and FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these
investments are not held for trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized gain (loss)
on available-for-sale financial assets of $159,594 thousand was reclassified to other equity -